ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FLORESVILLE, TEXAS ADOPTING A THREE-YEAR ANNEXATION PLAN IN COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 43.052 OF THE TEXAS LOCAL GOVERNMENT CODE.

WHEREAS, subject to those exceptions provided by Texas Local Government Code Section 43.052(h) the City of Floresville must prepare an annexation plan that specifically identifies annexations that may occur beginning on the third anniversary of the date the annexation plan is adopted; and

WHEREAS, the Planning and Zoning Commission held a public meeting and discussed said Three-Year Annexation Plan at it meeting on December 3, 2008, and recommended that the Three-Year Plan, attached as Exhibit "A" of this ordinance, be adopted; and

WHEREAS, the City Council conducted a public meeting on January 8, 2009 and discussed said Three-Year Annexation Plan, as recommended by the Planning & Zoning, which recommended annexing two areas identified as "A-1" and "B-1" (and further identified in Exhibit "A"); and

WHEREAS, the City Council added another area, identified as "C-1" (and further identified in Exhibit "A") to the Three-Year Annexation Plan;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FLORESVILLE, TEXAS:

SECTION 1: Annexation planning for the City of Floresville shall be in conformance with the provisions of the Texas Local Government Code Section 43.052. Pursuant to such statute the City Council may from time to time by ordinance or resolution designate certain areas to be annexed to the City, Such designating ordinances or resolutions, together with this ordinance and subsequent amendments thereto shall constitute the annexation plan for the City of Floresville.

SECTION 2: Any area included within the Three-year plan may not be annexed prior to the third anniversary of the effective date of the ordinance or resolution designating the area to be annexed, unless such property meets an exemption listed in Section 43.052 of the Texas Local Government Code. Annexation of the designated are must be completed prior to the 31st day following such anniversary.

SECTION 3: This Three-Year Annexation Plan is adopted for the specific purposes of complying with the Texas Local Government Code Section 43.052 and shall not be deemed to limit the right of the City of Floresville to undertake any annexation that is exempt from the requirements of Section 43.052.

SECTION 4: The City's Three-Year Annexation Plan, attached as Exhibit "A", is made a part of this Ordinance for all purposes. The territory set out in Exhibit "A" is hereby included in the Three Year Annexation Plan of the City of Floresville.

SECTION 5: That this Ordinance shall become effective immediately after passage.

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 8th DAY OF JANUARY 2009.

158369_ 5.doc

	Daniel M. Tejada, Mayor	
ATTEST:	,	
Margaret De Hoyos, City Secretary		

158369_ 5.doc 2